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Marc J. Randazza, SBN 269535
Randazza Legal Group, PELC
4035 S. El Capitan Way
Las Vegas, NV 89147
(702) 420-2001
(305) 437-7662 fax
ecf@randazza.com

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

JARED TAYLOR, an individual;
NEW CENTURY FOUNDATION,
a Kentucky not-for-profit trust,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

TWITTER, INC., a California corporation,

Defendant.

No.

COMPLAINT

(1) Violation of California Constitution
(2) Violation of Unruh Civil Rights Act
(3) Breach of Contract
(4) Conversion
(5) Violation of Consumers Legal Remedies Act

Plaintiffs, Jared Taylor and New Century Foundation (“Plaintiffs”), hereby file this Complaint
for Violation of Article I, sections 2 and 3 of the California Constitution, Violation of the Unruh Civil

Rights Act (Civ. Code § 51 et seq.), Breach of Contract, Conversion, and Violation of Consumers
Legal Remedies Act (Civ. Code § 1750 et seq.), against Defendant, Twitter, Inc. (“Twitter”), and would
show as follows:

INTRODUCTION

1. Article I, § 2 of the California Constitution guarantees that “every person may freely
speak, write and publish his or her sentiments on all subjects.” On its “Values” page, Twitter states:
“We believe in free expression and believe every voice has the power to impact the world.” (Exh. A).
Twitter states that its mission is to “[g]ive everyone the power to create and share ideas instantly,
without barriers.” (Exh. B).
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2. However, in defiance of California law, as well as its own founding principles and

terms of service, Twitter has decided that it will not allow Mr. Taylor and his publication, American

Renaissance, to respectfully share their views on its open platform. Mr. Taylor’s Twitter account and
the Twitter account of American Renaissance (together, the “Accounts”), were permanently suspended

by Twitter on December 18, 2017.

3. Twitter has not banned the Accounts because Mr. Taylor has engaged in disrespectful,

harassing or abusive behavior. On the contrary, during their over six years on the platform, Mr. Taylor
and American Renaissance have treated other users with the utmost respect and courtesy, and Twitter

has never alleged otherwise. Indeed, Mr. Taylor has used the Accounts to caution against the use of
Twitter to harass other users.

4. Thus, this lawsuit does not implicate Twitter’s right to regulate its public forum to

prevent legitimate instances of obscenity, harassment, threats, and abuse, so long as these rules are
written and enforced in a viewpoint-neutral manner. Instead, it raises the issue of whether Twitter can
arbitrarily and discriminatorily ban a speaker from its platform due to nothing more than the
controversial nature of the speaker’s viewpoint, political beliefs, and perceived political affiliations.
While the Plaintiffs hold admittedly controversial positions, they have always expressed them—both
on and off Twitter—in a lawful, civil, and respectful manner.

5. In unilaterally removing Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance from its open, public
platform Twitter seeks to censor Mr. Taylor solely based on his controversial viewpoints and perceived
affiliations. Giving Twitter the power to ban speakers due to the controversial nature of their speech
and affiliations would nullify the guarantee of Art. I, §§ 2-3 of the California Constitution that “every
person may freely speak, write and publish his or her sentiments on all subjects.” In the words of the
late Supreme Court justice Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., “if there is any principle of the Constitution
that more imperatively calls for attachment than any other, it is the principle of free thought—not free
thought for those who agree with us but freedom for the thought that we hate.” United States v.
Schwimmer, (1929) 279 U.S. 644, 654-655 [49 S. Ct. 448] (dis. opn. of Holmes, J.). The California
Constitution embodies these same principles.
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6. The loss of the Accounts is a crippling blow to Plaintiffs. The Accounts permitted

Plaintiffs to communicate instantly with a broad base of supporters, donors, and readers. Plaintiffs
used the Accounts to alert their followers to their recent publications, forthcoming conferences, public

appearances, articles, videos, podcasts, and their commentary on the news of the day. This drove
traffic to American Renaissance’s website, and kept the ideas of Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance

constantly before the public.

7. The Accounts also supported Plaintiffs’ fundraising efforts, vital to the continued

existence of New Century Foundation, the 501(c)(3) non-profit that conducts the operations of
American Renaissance. Indeed, the Accounts were an invaluable way to extend Plaintiffs’ reach.

Tweets from the Accounts were retweeted well beyond Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance’s own

follower bases, leading to continually increasing numbers of followers. New followers, in turn,
became American Renaissance readers, supporters, and donors. There is no public platform

comparable to Twitter that would allow Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance to express their views.
8. Accordingly, Plaintiffs seek an injunction to prevent Twitter from terminating

Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance’s accounts on its public forum and from restricting Plaintiffs’
speech in violation of the California Constitution and the Unruh Civil Rights Law.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

9. Twitter is headquartered in San Francisco County, regularly does business in San
Francisco County and, upon information and belief, committed the acts complained of in San
Francisco County. Accordingly, jurisdiction and venue are proper in San Francisco County pursuant
to Code of Civil Procedure sections 395, subdivision (a), and 395.5. (See Exhs B and F). In addition,
Twitter’s Terms of Service specify San Francisco County, CA as the proper venue for all actions
against Twitter. (See Exh. G).

10. Because Twitter has engaged in ongoing business activities in San Francisco County
and directed to San Francisco County, and has committed tortious acts within this district, this Court
has personal jurisdiction over Twitter.
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THE PARTIES

11. Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate by reference each and every preceding paragraph

as though set forth fully herein.

12. Plaintiff Jared Taylor is, and at all relevant times was, a natural person residing in the

Commonwealth of Virginia. In 1990, Mr. Taylor started the monthly publication, American

Renaissance, which was produced continuously until January 2012, when all content was shifted to
the Internet at www.AmRen.com.

13. Plaintiff New Century Foundation was founded by Mr. Taylor in 1994. It is a 501(c)(3)

tax-exempt, educational institution which conducts all the activities of American Renaissance. New
Century’s purpose is to “disseminate facts about race and race relations so that policies and public
awareness can be founded as much as possible upon realistic assessments rather than intuition or

ideology. Racial harmony, reduction of violence, elimination of prejudice, and mutual understanding
between the races can be achieved only through better knowledge of all aspects—historical, cultural,
biological, sociological—of the role race plays in the lives of Americans.” It also seeks to “study the
effect that immigration is likely to have on the changing demographic character of the nation. The
consequences of a more diverse population are little understood, and the institute will attempt to throw
light on this question.” (See Exh. E). Since 1994, American Renaissance has put on 15 conferences
at which academics, politicians, clergy, and activists have discussed these questions.

14. Defendant Twitter, Inc. is, and at all relevant times was, a corporation duly organized

under the laws of the State of Delaware with its principal place of business in San Francisco,
California.

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

15. Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate by reference each and every preceding paragraph
as though set forth fully herein.

16. Twitter is the world’s largest microblogging site, with an average of 330 million active
users per month from all over the globe. (Exh. S). Its self-proclaimed mission is to "[gjive everyone
the power to create and share ideas instantly, without barriers.” (Exh. B). On its “Values” page,
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Twitter states: “We believe in free expression and believe every voice has the power to impact the

world.” (Exh. A). Twitter describes itself as “the live public square, the public space - a forum where

conversations happen.” (Exh. H). Twitter’s CEO, Jack Dorsey, has stated, “Twitter is a
communication utility.” (Exh. I). It allows users who have established accounts to post short
messages, called Tweets, as well as photos or short videos. Anyone can join and set up an account on
Twitter at any time.

17. Twitter is the platform in which important political debates take place in the modern
world. The U.S. Supreme Court has described social media sites such as Twitter as the “modern public
square.” Packingham v. North Carolina (2017) 582 U.S. [137 S. Ct. 1730, 1737]. It is used by
politicians, public intellectuals, and ordinary citizens the world over, expressing every conceivable
viewpoint known to man. Unique among social media sites, Twitter allows ordinary citizens to
interact directly with famous and prominent individuals in a wide variety of different fields. It has
become an important communications channel for governments and heads of state. As the U.S.
Supreme Court noted in Packingham, “[0]n Twitter, users can petition their elected representatives
and otherwise engage with them in a direct manner. Indeed, Governors in all 50 States and almost
every Member of Congress have set up accounts for this purpose. In short, social media users employ
these websites to engage in a wide array of protected First Amendment activity on topics as diverse as
human thought.” 137 S. Ct. at pp. 1735-36 (internal citations and quotations omitted). The Court in
Packingham went on to state, in regard to social media sites like Twitter: “These websites can provide
perhaps the most powerful mechanisms available to a private citizen to make his or her voice heard.
They allow a person with an Internet connection to ‘become a town crier with a voice that resonates
farther than it could from any soapbox.”’ Id. at p. 1737 (citation omitted) (quoting Reno v. American
Civil Liberties Union (1997) 521 U. S. 844, 870 [117 S.Ct. 2329]).

18. It is universally understood that Tweets reflect the viewpoints of the user who posted
the Tweet, and not Twitter itself. All Tweets are clearly identified with the user who posted the Tweet.
Indeed, Twitter clearly states in its Terms of Service: “You are responsible for your use of the Services
and for any Content you provide, including compliance with applicable laws, rules, and regulations.”
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(Exh. G). It goes on to state: “You retain your rights to any Content you submit, post or display on or

through the Services. What’s yours is yours — you own your Content (and your photos and videos

are part of the Content).” Id. Twitter and its executives have numerous accounts which they use to

publish their own viewpoints on the platform. Tweets are published by individual users, not Twitter.
19. For several decades, Mr. Taylor has been a well-known author and public intellectual,

primarily in the areas of race relations and immigration. He is a graduate of Yale University and the
Paris Institute of Political Studies. He is author or editor of seven books. His writing has appeared in

the Wall Street Journal, Los Angeles Times, Chicago Tribune, Baltimore Sun, Boston Globe, National
Review, Washington Post, and San Francisco Chronicle. Mr. Taylor has been interviewed countless
times by national and international print and electronic media on immigration and race relations.

20. Mr. Taylor takes the view that race is a biological reality that is part of individual and
group identity. He argues that the evidence shows that despite a large amount of commonality, the
different races are not—as groups—identical or equivalent, and that there is a genetic component to
those differences. He believes that people of all races and nations have the right to choose a destiny
for themselves that includes remaining the majority in their nation, region, municipality,

neighborhood, or institution. He has always proposed such a choice as an expression of freedom of
association, and has never argued for forcible separation of racial groups.

21. Mr. Taylor joined Twitter in March 2011.
22. On Nov. 16, 2016, Mr. Taylor entered into a commercial agreement for a “followers

campaign” under which he paid Twitter to promote his tweets and increase the number of his
followers. Twitter’s promotional website for the “followers campaign” suggests each new follower is
worth between $2.50 and $3.50.1 Mr. Taylor established a campaign budget of $200, with a daily
expenditure limit of $2.00. The campaign continued through the week of Feb. 22, 2017, and he paid
Twitter a total of $179.32.

1  See Exh. J (“The cost per follower on Twitter is set by a second price auction among other
advertisers - you’ll only ever pay just slightly more than the next highest bidder. A bid of $2.50 -
$3.50 is recommended based on historical averages.”).
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23. At some point before June 2017, Mr. Taylor was granted Twitter’s blue check mark or

“verification badge.” Twitter informed Mr. Taylor by email on November 15, 2017 that it had

“permanently removed” his verification badge.

24. At the time Mr. Taylor’s account was permanently suspended on December 18, 2017,

it had 40,900 followers.

25. In June 2011, American Renaissance established its own account, which was operated

by its staff. In April 2017, American Renaissance was granted Twitter’s “verification badge,” which
it kept until the account was permanently suspended on December 18, 2017. At the time American
Renaissance’s account was permanently suspended, it had 32,700 followers.

26. Over the course of over six years, Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance invested

countless hours and significant time and effort into cultivating a large follower base and Twitter
presence for the Accounts that would generate new readers, subscribers, and donors for American
Renaissance and New Century. In addition to Mr. Taylor’s agreement with Twitter to promote his
account, Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance spent significant time and effort, including much staff
time, in sharing articles and content to the Accounts in order to expand the reach of the Accounts.

27. The Accounts were an essential part of the advocacy and educational mission of
Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance. They permitted Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance to
communicate instantly with a broad base of supporters, donors, journalists, and readers. Mr. Taylor
and American Renaissance used the Accounts to alert their followers to their recent publications,

forthcoming conferences, public appearances, articles, videos, podcasts, and their commentary on the
news of the day. This drove traffic to Plaintiffs’ websites and kept their ideas constantly before the
public. And the Accounts allowed Plaintiffs to maintain close contact with donors, crucial for a non
profit advocacy organization such as American Renaissance. The Accounts allowed Mr. Taylor and
American Renaissance to share and disseminate articles and posts expressing their view on race

relations, immigration, and other important national issues, and to have a voice in public debates.
28. Mr. Taylor has always expressed his views with respect and civility towards those who

disagree. He has never engaged in vituperation or name-calling, on Twitter or elsewhere.
-7-

Complaint



LEGAL GROUPRANDAZZA

K) K>
ON

to to
-p

to
OJ

to
to

to to
o NO Ό ON to NO -O ON to

n
o
3
Ή.
£5’

M)P
<
o
l-i
O
M>
fi
P
3
gHÍ

P

P
p

CJQ
P
P

CTQ
P

P
CTQ
P
5’
05
fi

P-
Phí
P
05
05
3
CD
3
«“f

o
i-b
O
fi
P4
CD
•i

H

CD
HÍ
P
05
CD
Hi
05

O
o
3
3
CD
3
fi
CDHi
05
CD
X
Ό
HÍ
CD
05
05
CD
Q-
<
CD
P*
CD
3
CD
P

05
P

CJQHÍ
CD
CD
3
o
3

to
3
Cs
en

H
P

o*
M
P
3
ro.
>
3
cd
>-t
S’
P

H
P

Õ
l-t

P
3
CP
>
3
CDR
£’
§
CD
P
2.05*
05

§
o
o

P
3
Ο-
ρ

CL·
M
<’
et

P
'<
>
3
o
—! _o’
P
3

3*
O

tra

P
CS.
CL·
o
3-
£■
p

3
O
3
cr
oH
Cn
O

3“
o

s
CTO
3*

B

P
5’
ci-
P
5’
P
&tra’
3
h-*·

3)
o
3-
ci-
o
3
p
>
3

t-O
UJ

H
P

0“
>1

§
CL·
>

ÇL·
CD
hí

P
O
E
CL·
CD
«-H
CD
3
Cn
O
1-4
m
3R
O
Ό

CD
P

ü
l-t
O

3*
CD

O

S
CS.
<—I
CD
3
en
P
3

O.)
to

3
ero

P fi

cr
O
05
CD

o
Si 1. 2

CD
HÍ

P
P-

CJQ
ri

2:
PCD

P
2.

CD
en
'< 3*

33"
CD CD*

►—» ·
O
P
P

CD
05
O
CD

o
ro
et

Ben"
305*

05I 3
33
B

O
3
en

l-t
en
O
3

5'
B CD

a
B^ 1

2;
P

t—>

Ho 3* CD B 3 2. N 3*CD
P-
CD

CD
fi
»—s ·
O
fi
o

3’
fi
CD
3

33

3
P
o
PC

<3
23’
Ö
3

05*
05
P
P
o
CD

fi
P-
CD
t-M

CD

B
O
O
P
05 ^

U
o
3
B

CD
Hi
B
CD

05
P
3
&-

>3
ces
S
g

tr
P
c
CD

3
0
<
et

s-
b
aC¿

CD
Hi
P
œ;cT

roi
H
3
3

P*
3

tra
3
P

tro

3*
B
en
3“
Μ
3*

en'
en
Ö
3
3
«1

CD
P
O
O
P
Hi

3
CD
3
fi

3
5«

cr
P

33
P

CD
en

CD
fi
O

33
3

P
CJQ
CD

CL·
CL· »

'So
EE

3
ro-
θ'

3*
O
c.

i-t

ÕJ
cr
en’
3*

O-
Ό

CD

l-t

3g
p-
P
P
o-
o
o

l-t
l-t
P
O
CD
l-t
CD
B

roi
P
en
X*
fi
tr
CD

o
3
H
3
1—* ·

fi
CD ed  noJun O

Ή-cT
1
O

fi
p-
CD

1
ri
CD

O
fi
CD

E
05*
P&

o
<

en’
3
•O

P
05
CD
E

HÍ

Ł
CD

O

05
p-
2
CD

P
Pri
1—» ·
O

cr
0
P
fi

CD
HÍ
05

rej

CD o
fi
p-

to
o Er

°.
P
P 2

HÍ
o
HÍ d CD

hí Os HÍ* 05*
ri H

2 fi
Hj-

o 05
O 3

-n s. 2. P
ΈP

3
'<

CD
05
CD

o
P

O
>—» ·

2-
CTO

CD
CS-

CD
305

Hi
O^cT 0

HÍ

er
P
en
l-t
CD
řř
il
CD
O-

3
P
P*
05
HÍ
CD
P

P- CL· BHi R
CD * 3
p-

O
Hi H H tro

P I—4 P 005 CD 3
cr 0 0 l-t
CD P Hi HÍ P
CD g- ** O
P 2 05

05 et
>—N

r
CD
P

CTO
3
CD
CD
CS.
3
O

3.3
3
P
3
CL·
xt
o

CD

3
P

CD
M
en

3*
P
Cn
O
P_
cT
CS.

O
O
3

CD
3
o
CD
P

CL·
CD
O
si
CD
es

tro
CD
B-
CD
2-
P
ÍSP>

£2
a

3
P

CTO
P
N
5‘
CD

O
3
3
P

P
o-

P
05

cr
HÍ
P

CJQ
P*

CTQ

3
CD
P
05
P
HÍ
CD
O

5*fi
CD

cT
O
ci-
3
P

§
Q-
05
CD
Hi#3’
P
05
P
CD
05
05

O

&05*
05

E
CD
B
O
Hie
fi

¿3’
P
CD
05
O
1-b

?0
CD
P
2.05*
05

P
o
CD

3
P

tro
P
N
3’
CD

O
M
3
Ό
3
Ô
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the California Constitution and the Unruh Civil Rights Act (Civ. Code, § 51 et seq.), insofar as it

purports to allow Twitter to ban users based on their political views or affiliations. These terms were

unilaterally added by Twitter after Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance joined the platform without

their knowledge or consent, and purport to allow Twitter to unilaterally cancel and destroy the benefit

of its bargain with Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance for arbitrary, capricious, discriminatory or

illegal reasons, without affording Mr. Taylor or American Renaissance any rights or remedies and
purporting to cancel any rights or remedies they might have legally held.

37. The Twitter Terms of Service state: “We may revise these Terms from time to time.

The changes will not be retroactive, and the most current version of the Terms, which will always be
at twitter.com/tos, will govern our relationship with you. We will try to notify you of material
revisions, for example via a service notification or an email to the email associated with your account.”
(Exh. G).

38. On December 18, 2017, Twitter announced it was enacting “New Rules on Violence

and Physical Harm.” In a blog post announcing these changes, Twitter stated: “Specific threats of
violence or wishing for serious physical harm, death, or disease to an individual or group of people is
in violation of our policies.” (Exh. N). Twitter included as “related content,” “[ajccounts that affiliate
with organizations that use or promote violence against civilians to further their causes.” It defined
such groups as follows: “Groups included in this policy will be those that identify as such or engage
in activity — both on and off the platform — that promotes violence. This policy does not apply to
military or government entities and we will consider exceptions for groups that are currently engaging
in (or have engaged in) peaceful resolution.”

39. The Twitter rules on “Violent Extremist Groups,” first announced on December 18,

2017, provide: “You may not make specific threats of violence or wish for the serious physical harm,
death, or disease of an individual or group of people. This includes, but is not limited to, threatening
or promoting terrorism. You also may not affiliate with organizations that - whether by their own
statements or activity both on and off the platform - use or promote violence against civilians to further
their causes.” (Exh. O). They go on to state: “We take pride in Twitter being a platform where a
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diverse range of opinions can be held and discussed, but we will not tolerate groups or individuals

associated with them who engage in and promote violence against civilians both on and off the

platform. Accounts affiliated with groups in which violence is a component of advancing their cause
risk having a chilling effect on opponents and bystanders. The violence that such groups promote
could also have dangerous consequences offline, jeopardizing their targets’ physical safety.” Id.

40. With respect to “When this applies,” Twitter states:
We prohibit the use of Twitter’s services by violent extremist groups - i.e., identified
groups subscribing to the use of violence as a means to advance their cause, whether
political, religious, or social.
We consider violent extremist groups to be those which meet all of the below criteria:

«  identify through their stated purpose, publications, or actions, as an
extremist group

•  have engaged in, or currently engage in, violence (and/or the promotion
of violence) as a means to further their cause

•  target civilians in their acts (and/or promotion) of violence
Exceptions will be considered for groups that have reformed or are currently engaging in
a peaceful resolution process, as well as groups with representatives elected to public
office through democratic elections. This policy does not apply to military or
government entities.
Behavior we look for when determining whether an account is affiliated with a violent
extremist group includes:

•  stating or suggesting that an account represents or is part of a violent
extremist group

•  providing or distributing services (e.g., financial, media/propaganda) in
furtherance of progressing a violent extremist group’s stated goals

•  engaging in or promoting acts for the violent extremist group
.  recruiting for the violent extremist group

(Exh. O).

41. On December 18, 2017, Twitter suspended both of the Accounts without explanation.
Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance immediately appealed the suspensions. Twitter replied via
email that the suspensions were permanent because the Accounts were “found to be violating Twitter’s
Terms of Service, specifically the Twitter Rules against being affiliated with a violent extremist
group.” Twitter did not specify the “violent extremist group” with which Mr. Taylor or American
Renaissance was supposedly affiliated. Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance immediately sent
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it’s no longer possible to stand up for all speech in the hopes society will become a better
place because racism will be challenged, or homophobia challenged, or extremism will
be challenged. And we do have to take steps to limit the visibility of hateful symbols, to
ban people from the platform who affiliate with violent groups — that’s the journey
we’re on.

(Exh. P) (emphasis added).

45. Thus, it appears that the stated reason for Twitter’s ban of Mr. Taylor and American

Renaissance is a pretext. Instead, Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance were targeted for permanent

suspension from Twitter due to nothing more than their controversial views on race and immigration—
the subjective perception that they are “racist” and “extremist.”

46. Twitter has enforced its policy on “Violent Extremist Groups” in a way that
discriminates against Plaintiffs on the basis of their viewpoint. It has not applied its policies fairly or

consistently, targeting Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance, who do not promote violence, while
allowing accounts affiliated with left-wing groups that promote violence to remain on Twitter.
0See Exh. C).

47. Twitter’s actions threaten the free speech of all users on its platform. Twitter asserts

the unilateral right to deprive anyone, at any time, of the ability to speak on its forum, if it dislikes the
user’s viewpoint. This will have a chilling effect on all users of the platform, requiring users to avoid
expressing viewpoints that Twitter might dislike, or risk having their accounts suspended permanently.

48. As a result of Twitter’s actions, Plaintiffs have suffered and will continue to suffer

irreparable harm. The Accounts permitted Plaintiffs to communicate instantly with a broad base of
supporters, donors, and readers. Plaintiffs used the Accounts to alert their followers to their recent
publications, forthcoming conferences, public appearances, articles, videos, podcasts, and their
commentary on the news of the day. This drove traffic to American Renaissance’s website, and kept
the ideas of Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance constantly before the public. The Accounts also
supported Plaintiffs’ fundraising efforts, vital to the continued existence of New Century, a 501(c)(3)
non-profit. The Accounts were an invaluable way to extend Plaintiffs’ reach, allowing Mr. Taylor and
New Century to attract new readers, supporters, and donors.
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49. There is no public platform comparable to Twitter that would allow Mr. Taylor and

American Renaissance to express their views and participate in the marketplace of ideas. Unique

among social media platforms, Twitter facilitates direct interaction between ordinary individuals and

public figures. It has 330 million regular users (Exh. S), and is of unmatched importance in influencing

public debate and news coverage of current affairs. Over 96% of journalists use Twitter, and 70%
view it as the most useful social media platform for their profession. (Exhs. T, U and V). By banning

the Accounts, Twitter has deprived Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance of an essential mechanism

to speak and engage in public discussion and debate.
FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(Violation of Article I, Sections 2 and 3 of the California Constitution)
50. Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate by reference each and every preceding paragraph

as though set forth fully herein.

51. Article I, section 2 of the California Constitution guarantees that “every person may

freely speak, write and publish his or her sentiments on all subjects.” Article I, section 3 of the
California Constitution states, “The people have the right to instruct their representatives, petition
government for redress of grievances, and assemble freely to consult for the common good. ’ Under
California law, privately-owned spaces are subject to these protections where they serve “as a place
for large groups of citizens to congregate”; where the public is “induced to congregate daily” at such
places; and the property-owner has “fully opened his property to the public.” Robins v. Pruneyard
Shopping Center (1979) 23 Cal.3d 899, 910-911 & n. 5 [153 Cal.Rptr. 854] (hereafter Pruneyard).

52. Twitter is a public forum that exists to “[g]ive everyone the power to create and share
ideas instantly, without barriers.” (Exh. B). The U.S. Supreme Court has described social media sites
such as Twitter as the “modern public square.” Packingham, supra, 137 S. Ct. at p. 1737. Twitter is
the paradigmatic example of a privately-owned space that meets all of the requirements for a
Pruneyard claim under the California Constitution: It serves as a place for large groups of citizens to
congregate; it seeks to induce as many people as possible to actively use its platform to post their
views and discuss issues, as it “believe[s] in free expression and believe[s] every voice has the power
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59. In addition, Twitter’s policy regarding “Violent Extremist Groups” is overbroad on its

face, in violation of Article I, section 2 of the California Constitution. That is because, like the

California Constitution, “the First Amendment protects speech that advocates violence, so long as the

speech is not directed to inciting or producing imminent lawless action and is not likely to incite or
produce such action.” Huntingdon Life Sciences, Inc. v. Stop Huntingdon Animal Cruelty USA, Inc.
(2005) 129 Cal. App. 4th 1228, 1251-1252 [29 Cal.Rptr.3d 521] (citing Brandenburg v. Ohio (1969)
395 U.S. 444, 447 [89 S.Ct. 1827]). Brandenburg struck down, as facially overbroad, an Ohio statute
that punished persons who ‘“advocate or teach the duty, necessity, or propriety’ of violence ‘as a
means of accomplishing industrial or political reform’; or who publish or circulate or display any book
or paper containing such advocacy; or who ‘justify’ the commission of violent acts ‘with intent to
exemplify, spread or advocate the propriety of the doctrines of criminal syndicalism’; or who
‘voluntarily assemble’ with a group formed ‘to teach or advocate the doctrines of criminal
syndicalism.’” Brandenburg, 395 U.S. at p. 448. It did so because the statute failed to distinguish
“mere advocacy” of violence from “incitement to imminent lawless action” Ibid.·, see also Siegel v.
Committee of Bar Examiners (1973), 10 Cal. 3d 156, 174 n. 18 [110 Cal.Rptr. 15]. Twitter’s policy
on “Violent Extremist Groups” is remarkably similar to the statute struck down in Brandenburg: it
defines “violent extremist groups” as nothing more than “extremist groups” that engage in the
“promotion of violence.” An individual may be deemed to be “affiliated with a violent extremist
group” if that person posts “media/propaganda” that Twitter deems to be “in furtherance of progressing
a violent extremist group’s stated goals.” The policy’s prohibition is not limited to accounts that post
specific threats of violence or seek to incite imminent lawless action. Instead, it would ban speech
that merely “promotes violence” in an abstract sense. Indeed, the policy is so vague that it could be
read to allow Twitter to ban an individual who agrees with the stated goals of a “violent extremist
group,” even if the individual sincerely wishes to achieve those goals through peaceful means. Say a
Twitter user wants to ban abortion, and shares a post about the viability of fetuses. If there is a group
that wishes to ban abortion through violent means (such as assassinating doctors who perform
abortions), then Twitter could deem the user to be “affiliated with a violent extremist group” because

-18 -
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74. Even more fundamentally, Twitter “offers to the public to carry . . . messages” and is,
therefore, a common carrier under California law. Civ. Code § 2168. The California Supreme Court

has recognized that the Unruh Act derives its protection from “the early common law right of equal
access to the services of innkeepers or common carriers.” Marina Point, Ltd., supra, 30 Cal. 3d at
725. The “basic characteristic” of common carriage is the “requirement [to] hold[ ] oneself out to

serve the public indiscriminately.” Verizon v. FCC (D.C. Cir. 2014) 740 F.3d 623, 651; Doe v. Uber
Techs., Inc. (N.D. Cal. 2016) 184 F. Supp.3d 774, 787. In the communications context, common
carriers “make[ ] a public offering to provide communications facilities whereby all members of the
public who choose to employ such facilities may communicate or transmit intelligence of their own
design and choosing.” FCC v. Midwest Video Corp. (1979) 440 U.S. 689, 701 [99 S.Ct. 1435]. Thus,
following the Unruh Act’s purpose and history, common carriers in particular may not discriminate
against customers on the basis of their messages’ political content.

75. Asa direct and proximate result of Twitter’s unlawful discriminatory actions, Plaintiffs
have suffered, and will continue to suffer, immediate and irreparable injury in fact, including lost
income, reduced donor and subscriber base, and damage to brand, reputation, and goodwill, for which
there exists no adequate remedy at law.

76. Twitter’s violations of the Unruh Act further entitle Plaintiffs to recover statutory

damages of up to three times the amount of actual damages in an amount to be proven at trial, or a
minimum of $4,000 per violation.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

(Breach of Contract)

77. Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate by reference each and every preceding paragraph
as though set forth fully herein.

78. The Twitter Terms of Service and Twitter Rules form a binding written contract

between Twitter and Mr. Taylor, and Twitter and American Renaissance, governing their use of
Twitter.

-22-
Complaint



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

79. Implied in those contracts is the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing. This
is particularly so because these contracts were presented to Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance on
a take-it-or-leave-it basis, without any opportunity for meaningful bargaining or negotiation. To the
extent these contracts delegate broad discretionary power to Twitter, Twitter is obligated to exercise
those powers fairly and in good faith.

80. At all times, Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance substantially complied with all of
Twitter’s Rules and Terms of Service. None of Mr. Taylor or American Renaissance’s Tweets

violated the letter or spirit of any term in Twitter’s Terms of Service or Twitter Rules. Neither
Mr. Taylor nor American Renaissance ever engaged in harassment or abuse of other users, promoted
violence against any individual or group, or used hateful imagery. Indeed, Mr. Taylor and American
Renaissance used the Accounts to urge their followers to avoid harassing language and violent
imagery, and to maintain a respectful tone toward others.

81. Twitter was bound by the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing in its
agreements, terms, and policies, not to engage in any acts, conduct, or omissions that would impair or
diminish Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance’s rights and benefits under the parties’ agreements.
Pursuant to the terms of those agreements, Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance were supposed to
have equal access to Twitter’s platform so long as they complied with Twitter’s Rules and Terms of
Service. Twitter has, by the acts and omissions complained of herein, intentionally and tortiously
breached the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing by unfairly interfering with Mr. Taylor
and American Renaissance’s rights to receive the benefits of their contracts with Twitter.

82. When Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance joined Twitter in March 2011 and June
2011, respectively, its Terms of Service provided: “We reserve the right at all times (but will not have
an obligation) to remove or refuse to distribute any Content on the Services and to terminate users or
reclaim usernames. Please review the Twitter Rules (which are part of these Terms) to better
understand what is prohibited on the Service.” (Exh. R).

83. The Twitter Rules, as they existed when Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance joined
the platform, stated: “Our goal is to provide a service that allows you to discover and receive content

-23 -
Complaint



RANDAZZA LEGAL GROUP

to to
o\

to
Oi

to
-Pi

to
u>

to
to

to to
o Ό C\ Oi to SO —J cj\ to

O

1 u
g  '5'

o
rt
o
Š
in

CT
P

td
i-t
O
3

CTO*
Pû
o
CP
O
3
a
O
O
o
3
cr<5

to
o

P
3
O-

O
CP

σ*
P

3
CTO

H
P

5“
rt
P
3
CP
>
3
Cl
rt _o’
P
3

§
CP

3_fT
110

O
i-l

3*
o

M
3
M

"3
Cl
3
en.3’
3

Cl
P
CP

Cl
CO
¡Z)
o_cT
vT
o
3

o’
P

ero
P
3'
CO

<
o
cT
3
f—+■

W
X

Zft
o

3.S'
o
o
rt

&
3_o'
in
P

3“
o

OJ
o
X

o
CP

to
o

o
<
o
3
P

o
1-4
Er
o

3
PI
I-t
cd
<

o
P
in

Ł
cT

CTQ
P<—+·
I—· ·
o
3
«-K5*
P

o
o
3
P
o

CD
CTQ
PR
g-5’

CTQ

H
P
M.
o
I-t
P
P
Q-
>
3
CD

o’
P
P

£CD
P
3.
cn
cn
P
P
o
CD

CD
O
*-o
H

5
CD
»-t

H
3

CD
*-t

?0
CD
P
3.00*
C/J

§
o
o

3
O
CP
H
g.£
o
rt

3
o
3“
to
o

P
3
CP
•rt
3
3
o
to
o

1-1
o
cn
Ό
O
o
«-K

<
CD

£ ?
3  h-k^  CT
tr Pp  3in
a  p
p  2*.
8* I3  5'
O  CTQ

00
-P

H
3t—* ·
Pt
CD
>-t

H
CDR
3
in
O
>-+>
C/D
CD
3
t—» ·
o
CD
P
P
Q-
f-t·
3“
o

H
t—» ·

Pt
CD
-i

P^cT
in
P
C/2
<—f
3'
o
vj
o
X

o
CP

Ι
ο
3

H
P

o'
-1
P
3
CP

p σ'
H? P3i cp
3Î ero
p o

33
rt
O

m
P
Cn

3 ^
B *
£ Ό2. ’-i3 So 3s
B «
<. 13.CC o’
a- p
cd P
J2 en
“ σ'td 032 oo ^g* eroO rt
CP o
•  3

3
CP
H-» ·

3
P

CTQ
CD
j/>
O
R

3*
P

3
f—K
3*

g
C/3
CD

3 2o Ď
p· C/3P- £
"3 0
o 0O M,CP
3 Ha ?in 2.
σ' oP  1-1
CP

ero røo p
r— CP§ 003- o
O tn
en
en >
H-·rt- O

3
en

Ό 3σ P
O VJ
C
S' §cp 

3̂Cj en
'< O

H
I.5
o

3
*d_
o’
en

3 "3O Ą
ero o
S 3
CP o e

3

O %3 ^
O

o
3

P

<
o
σ

Bi
O
CP

>
O
o
o
3
3

3' σ'5 pJQ a
rt ero
er o
o
en oO 3

3
ero
o
3

5’ B: dP o w
o ero o
o p ’ '
rt cTa b «
rt <p rt 3B-S 3
P ’ 3o σ' oP 3- rtp o _13 σ 3
rt 3 enP p O

šilS Ł „B  P
rt rt h-tp S5 1a o 2.rt σ otn n

P
CTQ^ yCD ^
CD pj
r-K a
O
° r-
3 ~
i3 e*

S13^ 3
Ł ►a

o
o' oO CO
rt o
P ^
^ a
in >-t

5‘ Q«k &CD T3
3 ^§ to '•ä ff
o ft

Oi rt
σ_

σο o
CT tnrt- 13

13 O3 oO CP

|o
3 O
σ t—O o
en "n

< m

Õ e3 -rt:
o o
p rr
P 3OQ oP. O
P POΆ S
o ^
B HQ Ef
en o
'  B

K
O
3

P
3
CP

rt O
rt, oO 3-Ih-. ^
3 o
& »p a
H S
3
en O

rt,
PO

rt,
C/5 O
2 ^3 o
2. CP

O
o

13
rti
l-l_ero’
3“

CP 3
P rv13 Ort a 133-· 3 3-P Ca Ci. P3 o P3 2 v;3 P -
CT* e/)
CD C—1 Q O“ S- p
g p gà- «> ger 2 ^3 p 3£ St ort rt rt
£ P 132. S po- £CD

POi
3
OrHf

13
3
σ;
t—* ·

in
tr
o

Ό
O
w

CD
O

in
Ό
CD
O
S
o
r+

£
CD
P

O
•“b

X
Ό

CD
ζΛ
ín
P
P
l-p- c/ł

o aι-t CD
P* CD tr

CD
řp p
o‘P ^ Sp  h2S M Ό5  -Q- _ CDO  ̂

t—J WT3
CD
a3

cr o
3 rt

3 H-!CP 21<’ 3

3 3-
3. o’-i
cdH T3G0 o

C/l

—  . · Q-
rt< i CDIUS g, ?r
§ a ^
CP 3“ o
o~ a b^ CP P
o' rT 2ero to <O P o

a £p CD
3’o CS-ι-t rP
hP ô
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Renaissance that same day. However, Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance cannot be deemed to

have meaningfully consented to this new rule.
85. Further, it was arbitrary, capricious, unconscionable, and in violation of the covenant

of good faith and fair dealing for Twitter to impose this new rule and then purport to apply it
retroactively to permanently ban Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance the same day it was

promulgated, without giving Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance any advance notice or opportunity
to demonstrate their compliance with this new policy. Indeed, Twitter’s Terms of Service state that
any changes “will not be retroactive,” and that it will attempt to notify users of “material revisions”
to its Terms of Service. (Exh. G) (emphasis added). Twitter violated these provisions in purporting
to apply its new policy regarding “Violent Extremist Groups” retroactively to permanently ban the
Accounts, without providing notice to Plaintiffs of its new policy.

86. Twitter also violated the covenant of good faith and fair dealing by claiming, without

any basis whatsoever, that Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance were in violation of its new policy
against “Violent Extremist Groups.” Neither Mr. Taylor nor American Renaissance has ever engaged
in any conduct that runs afoul of this policy. They have never “made specific threats of violence or
wished for the serious physical harm, death, or disease of an individual or group of people.” They
have never “affiliated with organizations that use or promote violence against civilians to further their
causes.” They have never “engaged in violence (and/or the promotion of violence) as a means to
further their cause,” or affiliated with any such group. They have never “stated or suggested that an

account represents or is part of a violent extremist group”; “provided or distributed services (e.g.,
financial, media/propaganda) in furtherance of progressing a violent extremist group’s stated goals,”
“engaged in or promoted acts for [a] violent extremist group,” or “recruiting for the violent extremist
group.” In fact, Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance have denounced the use of Twitter to harass
or threaten other users.

87. Twitter engaged in the foregoing acts and omissions by Twitter with the knowledge
that it was bound to act consistently with the covenant of good faith and fair dealing. Those acts and
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omissions were not only failures to act fairly and in good faith, but they were acts of oppression, fraud,
and malice.

88. As a direct and proximate result of Twitter’s breach of contract, Plaintiffs have
suffered, and will continue to suffer, immediate and irreparable injury in fact, including lost income,

reduced donor and subscriber base, and damage to brand, reputation, and goodwill, for which there

exists no adequate remedy at law.
FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Conversion)

89. Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate by reference each and every preceding paragraph
as though set forth fully herein.

90. Plaintiffs had ownership over and the right to possess the Accounts, which they
developed and cultivated at great cost, effort and expense. Over the course of over six years,
Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance invested countless hours and significant time and effort into
cultivating a large follower base and Twitter presence for the Accounts that would generate new
readers, subscribers and donors for American Renaissance and New Century. Mr. Taylor even entered
into a commercial agreement with Twitter to promote his tweets and increase his follower base.
Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance spent significant time and effort, including much staff time, in
sharing articles and content to the Accounts in order to expand the reach of the Accounts.
The Accounts drove traffic to American Renaissance’s website, and kept the ideas of Mr. Taylor and

American Renaissance constantly before the public. The Accounts also supported Plaintiffs’
fundraising efforts, vital to the continued existence of New Century, a 501(c)(3) non-profit.
The Accounts were an invaluable way to extend Plaintiffs’ reach, allowing Mr. Taylor and New
Century to attract new readers, supporters, and donors.

91. Twitter maintains an internal valuation of followers on its platform at $2.50-$3.50 per

follower. At all times, Twitter recognized that followers on its platform are assets with independent
economic value. It also recognizes that accounts are assets owned solely by their owners, which
account owners may sell or assign to others. At the time Mr. Taylor’s account was permanently
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suspended on December 18, 2017, it had 40,900 followers. And at the time American Renaissance’s
account was permanently suspended, it had 32,700 followers.

92. Twitter converted the Accounts by permanently banning Plaintiffs from having access

to them and by refusing to restore access after Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance demanded that
they be reinstated. Twitter’s interference with Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance’s right to
possess the accounts was unwarranted, without justification, and has deprived Plaintiffs of their
property rights in the Accounts.

93. As a result of Twitter’s tortious acts in preventing Plaintiffs from accessing the
Accounts, they have suffered, and will continue to suffer, immediate and irreparable injury in fact,
including lost income, reduced donor and subscriber base, and damage to brand, reputation, and
goodwill, for which there exists no adequate remedy at law.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Violation of Consumers Legal Remedies Act, § 1750 et seq.)
94. Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate by reference each and every preceding paragraph

as though set forth fully herein.

95. Under the Consumer Legal Remedies Act (CLRA), businesses are proscribed from
“unfair methods of competition and unfair or deceptive acts,” including “[ijnserting an unconscionable
provision in the contract.” Civ. Code § 1770(a)( 19). The portions of Twitter’s Terms of Service
purporting to give Twitter the right to suspend or ban an account “at any time for any or no reason
and “without liability to you,” are procedurally and substantively unconscionable.

96. These terms are procedurally unconscionable because they were inserted unilaterally
by Twitter into its Terms of Service without any opportunity to negotiate, well after Mr. Taylor and
American Renaissance joined the platform in 2011. Twitter’s Terms of Service did not include any
provision allowing it to suspend or ban accounts “at any time for any reason” until May 17, 2012,
nearly a full year after Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance established their accounts, and did not
include the “without liability to you” language until even later, January 27, 2016. The idea that Twitter
would use this language to create content- and viewpoint-based restrictions around their use of the
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platform would have come as a complete surprise, as the Twitter Rules in effect when they the
Plaintiffs signed up stated “we do not actively monitor user’s content and will not censor user content,”
except in limited circumstances such as impersonation, violation of trademark or copyright, or “direct,
specific threats of violence against others,” and Twitter listed “free expression” and the power of
“every voice” among its core values. Moreover, as two of hundreds of millions of Twitter users,
Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance lacked any bargaining power vis-à-vis Twitter. Twitter
provided Plaintiffs no opportunity to bargain with or opt out of the terms and revisions. Twitter is
essential to Plaintiffs’ ability to communicate, raise funds, and engage with the public, and they had
no suitable alternative platform to move to if they were unhappy with Twitter’s unfair terms. Even if
they did, they would be unable to transfer the tens of thousands of followers they accrued to the new
platform.

97. These portions of Twitter’s Terms of Service are also substantively unconscionable.
By Twitter’s own valuation of $2.50-3.50 per follower, the Accounts were each worth tens to hundreds
of thousands of dollars. These provisions of the Terms of Service purport to allow Twitter to take
away this valuable asset at any time, for any or no reason, without any compensation. Moreover,
Twitter employees could, using these provisions, engage in active content monitoring and threaten to
shut down any account at any time for posting something the employee disliked. Twitter employees
could ban accounts for the most petty and self-interested of reasons—they belong to an ex-girlfriend
or ex-boyfriend; the employee had a bad experience with a particular company that has an account on
Twitter; the employee is a fan of a certain sports team and thus bans all accounts associated with a
rival team. Such terms are so one-sided and oppressive that they shock the conscience.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully pray for a judgment as follows:

1. For an injunction ordering that Twitter (i) immediately lift its permanent ban on the
Twitter accounts of Jared Taylor (@jartaylor) and American Renaissance (@amrenaissance) and
restore these accounts to Mr. Taylor and American Renaissance, respectively; (ii) cease and desist
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from seeking to ban these accounts or any other account based on the account’s viewpoint; and
(iii) cease and desist from enforcing its facially overbroad policy on “Violent Extremist Groups”;

2. For an injunction prohibiting Twitter from attempting to enforce the language in its
Terms of Service purporting to allow Twitter suspend or ban any account “at any time for any or no
reason” and “without liability to you”;

3. For a declaratory judgment that Twitter has violated and continues to violate Plaintiffs’
free speech rights under Article I, section 2 of the California Constitution; the Unruh Civil Rights Act
(Civ. Code, § 51 et seq.), and Consumers Legal Remedies Act (Civ. Code, § 1750 et seq.)\

4. For compensatory, special, and statutory damages in an amount to be proven at trial,
including statutory damages pursuant to, inter alia, Civ. Code sections 51,51.5, 52, and Code of Civil
Procedure section 1021.5;

5. For prejudgment and post-judgment interest;
6. For costs of suit incurred herein;

7. For reasonable attorney’s fees; and

8. For such other and further relief as this Court deems just and proper.

DATED: February 20, 2018 Respectfully submitted,

Ma¿c(j. Randazzál SËN 269535
Randazza Legal Group, PLLC
4035 S. El Capitan Way
Las Vegas, NV 89147
(702) 420-2001
(305) 437-7662 fax
ecf@randazza.com

D. Adam Candeub, Esq. (pro hac vice to be submitted)
442 Law College Building
Michigan State University
East Lansing MI 48864
(517)432-6906
candeub@law.msu.edu
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